Docket No.: PLAL-110

			· ILIED III
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)	12-12-2002	ΞT	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar PO8/REV02	(		Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → ▼		▼	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat.	102309959	attached origi	nal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     PlaceLinks, Inc.	2. Name a	nd address of receiv	ing party(ies):
racebins, me.	Name:	Christopher J. Sole	
	internar	Address:	
, , , , , ,	☐ Yes ☒ No		
3. Nature of conveyance: mrb	12/9/02		
☑ Assignment ☐ Mer	ger Street A	ddress: 127 Dickeri	nan Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Cha	ange of Name		
☐ Other	City: Ne	wton	State: MA ZIP: 02461
- Other		77 1011	State. MA ZIP. 02401
Execution Date: November 25, 2002	Additional n	ame(s) & address(es)	attached?   Yes   No
4. Application number(s) or registration number	ers(s):		
If this document is being filed together with	a new application, the execution	on date of the applica	ation is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	i <b>B</b> .	Patent No.(s)	
			Maria Garage
60/182,749 10/204,288			V (3) €/ V
10/204,288			35 6 W
			100 %
Addit	ional numbers attached? 🔲 Y	′es 🛛 No	Ö. 100
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	pondence 6. Total nu	mber of applications	and patents involved: 2
Name: David M. Mello	7 Tatal fac	(27.000.2.44)	Φ
Internal Address: McDermott, Will & Emel	B49.7	e (37 CFR 3.41):	
•		osed - Any excess on ited or debited to de	or insufficiency should be
12/11/2002 TDIAZ1 00000053 60182749			•
01 FC:8021 80.00 OP	Auth	orized to be charge	d to deposit account
Street Address: 28 State Street	8 Denosit	account number:	
	,		
O' Poston Otals MA	50-1133		
City: Boston State: MA	ZIP: 02109		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPA	UE 	
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the	foregoing information is true a	and correct and any	attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.  David M. Mello		2.11.	December 4, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature	e i	Date
_ :	es including cover sheet, attachme		4
		13 V	B. I.

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

PlaceLinks, Inc. (the "Company"), a Massachusetts corporation having a principal place of business at 868 Worcester Street, 2nd Fl., Wellesley, MA 02482-3707 USA, being Assignee of patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and the inventions described therein (collectively the "Patent Applications"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged from Christopher J. Sole, an individual of 127 Dickerman Road, Newton, MA 02461 USA, and hereinafter referred to as the Assignee (which term shall include his successors and assigns), does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, Company's entire right, title, and interest, throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said Patent Applications (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and all inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said Patent Applications.

And for the same consideration, Company does also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all of its rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said Patent Applications, and Company does hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in its name or under the name of its designee, for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said Patent Applications under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

And for the same consideration, Company does hereby jointly and severally agree that Company, including its officers, directors, and administrators, will promptly upon request of the Assignee, execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And Company does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said Patent Applications or on or for said inventions;

And Company does hereby jointly and severally covenant for itself and its respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that Company has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by Company, and that Company has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

1

BST99 1312498-1.065674.0010

PLAL-000 (65674-010)

McDermott, Will & Emery 28 State Street Boston, MA 02109 (617)-535-4000

2

BST99 1312498-1.065674.0010

Country	App No.	File Date	Status	Title	Inventor(s)
US - Provisional	60/182,749	02/16/2000	Expired	Collaborative Linking System with Bi- Directed Variable Granularity Search Engine	BACHMAN, Jonathan A. SOLE, Christopher J.
us	10/204,288	08/16/2002	Pending	Collaborative Linking System with Bi- Directed Variable Granularity Search Engine	BACHMAN, Jonathan A. SOLE, Christopher J.
PCT	PC/US01/04877	02/16/2001	Expired	Collaborative Linking System with Bi- Directed Variable Granularity Search Engine	BACHMAN, Jonathan A. SOLE, Christopher J.
Europe	01912757.0	02/16/2002	Pending	Collaborative Linking System with Bi- Directed Variable Granularity Search Engine	BACHMAN, Jonathan A. SOLE, Christopher J.
Australia	2001241504	02/16/2001	Pending	Collaborative Linking System with Bi- Directed Variable Granularity Search Engine	BACHMAN, Jonathan A. SOLE, Christopher J.

**RECORDED: 12/09/2002** 

 $\omega$ 

BST99 1312498-1.065674.0010